

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.9921/2010

Yog Darshan Parmarthik Trust

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Arvind Bhardwaj
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G.S. Gill, Additional Advocate General with Ms. Vandana Sharma Mr. Parag Rastogi

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAMMAD RAFIQ
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GOVERDHAN BARDHAR**

Order

15/11/2018

This writ petition was filed way back in the year 2010. Service on the respondents no.4, 5 and 6 was affected in the year 2016. Mr. Parag Rastogi, learned counsel, has filed 'vakalatnama' on behalf of the respondent no.3 the Rajasthan Housing Board on 18.04.2016 and thereafter reply on behalf of this respondent was filed on 26.09.2016.

Mr. Rajesh Mootha, learned counsel, has filed 'vakalatnama' on behalf of the respondent no.4 Urban Improvement Trust on 11.04.2016. Mr. Manu Bhargava, learned counsel, has filed 'vakalatnama' on behalf of the respondent no.5 Municipal Corporation, Kota on 13.04.2016. Neither the respondent no.4 nor the respondent no.5 filed their reply till date. Even no one is present on behalf of the respondent no.4. Prayer is made on behalf of the respondent no.5 for adjournment of the matter to enable them to file reply.

When nobody appeared on behalf of the respondents no.1 and 2 despite service of notice upon them, this court vide order dated 06.10.2018 directed the office to show name of Mr. G.S. Gill, learned Additional Advocate General, in the cause list on their behalf.

Despite grant of number of opportunities, reply has not been filed on behalf of the respondents no.4 and 5 and today again prayer is made for that purpose and therefore they deserve no time. However, we grant last opportunity of six weeks to the respondents no.4 and 5 to file reply subject to payment of costs of Rs.5000/- (Rupees five thousand) by each of them separately to be deposited with the Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority within a period of two weeks. The respondents no.1 and 2 shall also file their reply to the writ petition within the aforesaid period.

List the matter on 30.01.2019.

(GOVERDHAN BARDHAR),J

(MOHAMMAD RAFIQ),J

//Jaiman//35



सत्यमेव जयते